
The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons 
with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the 
city of Newton’s ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: 
jfairley@newtonma.gov or (617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the  
Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711. 

Finance Committee Agenda 

City of Newton 
In City Council 

Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

7:45 PM Please note the time 
Room 211 
 
Items Scheduled for Discussion: 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#255-14(5) Transfer of funds within the Zervas School Project Budget 

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an amendment to the Zervas Elementary 
School Project – Project Budget – legal Level of Control included in Board order 
#255-14(4) approved December 1, 2014 by transferring a total amount of two 
hundred thirty-two thousand nine hundred thirty-one dollars ($232,931) from 
the “Owners Contingency” as follows: $179,356 to the “Furniture / Fixtures / 
Equipment” line item, $35,305 to the “Computer Equipment” line item, and 
$18,270 to the “Moving” line item.  [03/27/17 @ 2:20 PM] 
Public Facilities Approved 4-0 on 04/05/17 

 
#86-17  Accept grant for a conference/training for Environmental Health Specialists 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept and expend a grant 

in the amount of three thousand dollars ($3,000) from Association of Food and 
Drug Officials to allow for attendance to a conference for training for the 
Environmental Health Specialists.  03/27/17 @ 2:19 PM] 

#87-17 Accept grant for recruiting and training medical reserve corps members 
HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept and expend a grant 
from the National Association of Country and City Health Officials in the amount 
of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) for the purpose of helping to recruit and 
train medical reserve corps members to increase health and human service 
capacity to conduct outreach on health programming and initiatives throughout 
the community.  [03/27/17 @ 2:20 PM] 

By ssullivan at 1:47 pm, Apr 07, 2017



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 2 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#77-17  Amendment to include ordinances on illicit discharges to storm drains 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting amendments to the City of Newton Revised 

Ordinances, 2012 to include new sections related to illicit discharges to storm 
drains, which meet the requirements set forth under the City’s Municipal 
Separate Storm Sewer System Permit.  [03/13/17 @ 4:39 PM] 
Public Facilities Approved 7-0 on 03/22/17 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#78-17 Appropriate $71,800 for engineering services 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend 

seventy-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($71,800) from the Storm Water 
Surplus Account for the purpose of funding professional engineering services for 
the design and construction engineering phases of the rehabilitation of the 
Flowed Meadow Pump Station.  [03/13/17 @ 4:39 PM] 
Public Facilities Approved 7-0 on 03/22/17 

 
#88-17 Transfer of $25,000 to purchase bicycle racks 

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) from the Department of Public Works Full-time 
Salaries-Transportation Account to the Department of Public Works Other 
Capital Equipment Account for the purpose of purchasing bicycle racks to be 
located throughout the City.  [03/27/17 @ 2:20 PM] 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#92-17  Transfer $130,000 for repair of traffic signals 
HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of one 
hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) from the Department of Public 
Works Full-time Salaries Account to the Department of Public Works 
Transportation Electrical Equipment Repairs & Maintenance Account to fund 
costs associated with the repair of traffic signals throughout the City due to 
knock-downs as well as general maintenance requirements.  {03/27/17 @ 2:19 
PM] 
Public Facilities Approved 4-0 on 04/05/17 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#94-17  Authorize bond for intersection realignments and traffic signals on Dedham St 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of one 

million four hundred thousand dollars ($1,400,000) from bonded indebtedness 
for the purpose of funding the Dedham and Nahanton Streets intersection and 
the Dedham, Brookline, and Carlson Streets intersection realignments and traffic 
signalization upgrades.  [03/27/17 @ 2:19 PM]  
Public Facilities Approved 4-0 on 04/05/17 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 3 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#93-17  Appropriation of $4,582,904 for the Accelerated Roads Program 

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend the 
following amounts for the purpose of funding the City’s Accelerated Roads 
Program: 
 
 Account Amount 
 Parking Metter Receipts-14D Accts $982,904 
 Free Cash $3,600,000 
Public Facilities Approved 4-0 on 04/05/17 

 
Referred to Zoning & Planning, Land Use and Finance Committees 

#104-15 Qualification of affordable units developed at Comm Ave, Pearl St, and Eddy St 
 ALD. JOHNSON, LAREDO, AND GENTILE requesting a report from the Planning 

Department re how many of the affordable units developed at Commonwealth 
Avenue, Pearl Street, and Eddy Street qualify for inclusion on the State’s 
Subsidized Housing Inventory List; if a property is not on the list, what can be 
done to make it eligible.  [04/09/15 @ 12:00 PM] 

 
Items Not Scheduled for Discussion at this Meeting: 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#91-17  Licensing agreement for wireless carriers to install equipment on city poles 
 COUNCILORS CROSSLEY, ALBRIGHT AND LAPPIN requesting a discussion with the 

administration regarding possible licensing agreements with wireless carriers, 
and to create a policy and to develop and adopt a uniform license agreement for 
wireless carriers to install wireless communication devices on city-owned poles 
in the public way.  [03/27/17 @ 4:44 PM] 

 
Referred to Zoning & Planning and Finance Committees 

#90-17 Transfer of $75,000 to develop a Complete Streets Guidebook 
HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000) from the Planning Department Full-time Salaries 
Account to the Planning Department Consulting Services Account for the 
purpose of developing a Complete Streets Guidebook.  [03/27/17 @ 2:20 PM] 
 
Referred to Zoning & Planning and Finance Committees 

#89-17 Transfer of $125,000 to create a citywide economic development strategy  
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of seventy-

five thousand dollars ($75,000) from the Planning Department Full-time Salaries 
Account and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) from the Economic Development 
Full-time Salaries Account to a specific project account to be established for the 
purpose of funding the creation of a citywide economic development strategy.  
[03/27/17 @2:20 PM] 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 4 
 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#56-17 Request to increase the Public Works Department by one full-time position 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to add one full-time employee 

within the Public Works Department to manage all detail requests submitted to 
the Police Detail Coordinator.  [02/27/17 @ 2:42 PM] 

 
Referred to PS&T, Prog & Serv, Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#59-17 Appropriate $350,000 for construction of a Parks & Recreation/Police building 
HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate three hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) from Overlay Surplus for the purpose of 
funding the construction of a new combined Parks & Recreation and Police 
Department facility to be located at the Elliot Street DPW yard.  [02-17-17 @ 
9:29 AM] 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#6-17  Request to establish filing fee for wireless attachments in the public way 
 COUNCILORS CROSSLEY, ALBRIGHT, LAPPIN AND GENTILE requesting the 

establishment of a filing fee from petitioners seeking to attach wireless 
communications devices to existing or proposed structures in the public way. 
[12/23/2016 @ 8:37 AM] 

 Public Facilities Approved 6-0 and referred the item to Finance (Gentile, 
Albright not voting) 

 
Referred to Zoning & Planning and Finance Committees 

#444-16 Amendment add fines for certain violations of the Accessory Apartment Ord. 
COUNCILOR BAKER AND COMMISSIONER OF INSPECTIONAL SERVICES proposing 
an amendment to Chapter 20 of the City of Newton Revised Ordinances to allow 
non-criminal ticketing of certain violations of the Accessory Apartment 
Ordinance.  [12/16/16 @ 1:40 PM] 

 
#397-16 Discussion w School Administration re $1.2 million budget deficit 
 COUNCILOR GENTILE requesting a discussion with the School Department and 

members of the School Committee regarding the $1.2 million deficit in the 
School Department budget as outlined in the 2017 Fiscal and Operational 
Update Memo dated October 24, 2016.  [11/16/16 @ 10:48 AM] 

 
Referred to Programs & Services, Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#387-16 Appropriate $250,000 for renovation of 1st Floor of the Ed Center 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend 

two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from the Override Capital 
Stabilization Fund for the purpose of renovating the space on the 1st floor of the 
Ed Center which has been vacated by the relocation of the Pre-K Program to the 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 5 
 

Aquinas site to house the Central High School Program, additional professional 
development meeting space, and general office space.  [10/31/16 @ 2:05 PM] 

 Programs & Services Approved 4-0 on 11/09/16 
 Public Facilities Held on 11/09/16 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#385-16 Discussion about the Community Solar Share Program 
 PUBLIC FACILITIES COMMITTEE requesting discussion with the Administration 

and Public Buildings Department about the Community Solar Share Program, 
which intends to provide credits resulting from solar power generated at 70 
Elliot Street to qualifying low income residents.  [10/26/16 @ 4:20 PM] 

 Public Facilities Held on 11/09/16 
 

Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 
#384-16 Appropriate $71,000 to build an observation deck on the greenway 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend 

seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000) from Free Cash for the purpose of 
construction an observation on the greenway walking corridor.  [10/31/16 @ 
2:05 PM] 

 Public Facilities Held on 11/09/16 
 

Referred to Finance and Appropriate Committees 
#359-16 Submittal of the FY 2018 to FY 2021 Capital Improvement Plan 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting the Fiscal Years 2018 to 2022 Capital 

Improvement Plan pursuant to section 5-3 of the Newton City Charter.  
[10/11/16 @ 11:28 AM] 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#357-16 Reallocate $250,467.24 for decommissioning two elevated storage tanks 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to reallocate the sum of two 

hundred fifty thousand four hundred sixty-seven dollars and twenty-four cents 
($250,467.24) from the Waban Hill Reservoir Improvements Account to be used 
for the decommissioning of the Stanton Avenue and Winchester Street elevated 
storage tanks.  [10/11/16 @ 11:29 AM] 

 Public Facilities Approved 6-0 on 10/19/16 
 
#353-16 Review/Acceptance of the FY 2018 – FY 2022 5-year Financial Forecast 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting the Fiscal Years 2018 to 2022 5-Year 

Financial Forecast for City Council review/acceptance.  [10/11/16 @ 11:28 AM] 
 

Referred to Land Use, Programs & Services and Finance Committees 
#256-16  Request to extend notification area of notice for special permit petitions  



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 6 
 

 COUNCILORS COTE, NORTON, HARNEY, BLAZER, BROUSAL-GLASER, AND LEARY 
requesting an amendment to the City Council Rules, Article X; Section 6 – 
Additional Notification Requirements, to include that the area of notice for 
special permit petitions be expanded beyond the abutters to abutters within 
300’ required by Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40A to also include 
property owners within 600’ of the subject property.  This notification will apply 
to all classes of building except for residential 1 and 2-family units that will 
remain 1 or 2-family units after receiving a special permit.  Only abutters to 
abutters within 300’ will be entitled to the rights conferred by Massachusetts 
General Law Chapter 40A. [07/01/16 @2:09 PM] 

 
#209-16 Discussion of expenditures related to the Complete Streets Grant 
 COUNCILOR FULLER requesting discussion regarding expenditures related to the 

Complete Streets grant with representatives of the Department of Public Works.  
[05/26/16 @ 1:11 PM] 

 
#112-16 Appropriation of mitigation funds for pedestrian and traffic improvements 
 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend the 

following Mitigation Funds:   
 

A. Village Café at 719 Washington Street $2,500 
B. 258 Nevada Street at Linwood Street $1,500 
C. Cherry Street at Washington Street $2,000 
D. O’Hara’s Restaurant, Newton Highlands $2,500 
E. Rox Diner Parking & Pedestrian Improvements $2,500 
G. Canton Circle LLC, 714-724 Beacon Street $10,000 

 
#40-16  Request to accept MGL 149 Sec 148C related to earned sick time for employees 

COUNCILOR SANGIOLO requesting that City of Newton formally accept and/or 
take all necessary steps to accept Massachusetts General Law Chapter 149, 
Section 148C, in order to qualify full-time, part-time, seasonal, and temporary 
employees coverage under the earned sick time regulation, 940 CMR 33, as 
approved by the voters of Massachusetts in the 2014 Election as Ballot Question 
4 – Earned Sick Time for Employees.  [01/19/16 @ 2:35 PM] 

 
Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees 

#223-15 Discussion on the process of licensing the use of city buildings 
 ALD. LAREDO requesting a discussion of the process of licensing the current and 

future use of city building, including:  (a) how licensees may request the use of 
city buildings; (b) the process for determining which licensees will get the use of 
city buildings; (c) how the fees for the use of city buildings are set; and (d) how 
the current process compares to the process for permitting the use of school 
buildings.  [08/13/15 @ 11:20 AM] 

 



Finance Committee Agenda 
Wednesday, April 12, 2017 

Page 7 
 

#190-15 Discussion of policy to record all meetings and post meeting materials online 
 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting a discussion with the Executive Department relative 

to creating a policy to require audio recordings of all meetings of boards and 
commissions and requiring them to be posted to the City’s website, as well as 
posting of all documentation that is reviewed by boards and commissions and/or 
by their designated City staff member. 

 
Referred to Land Use and Finance Committees 

#49-14 Implementation of technology to monitor compliance with special permits 
 LAND USE COMMITTEE requesting discussion with the Chief Financial Officer and 

the Chief Information Officer regarding the critical need to implement 
technology which enables the development, management and use of shared, 
searchable, mobile-accessed (both read and write) database which contains 
parcel-based information that can be accessed by all city departments (including 
Planning, Inspectional Services (ISD), Assessing, Engineering, Fire, Police, Health), 
the Board of Aldermen and the community.  This technology must support the 
work of ISD and other departments in both the office and the field to more 
effectively and efficiently monitor and enforce compliance with approved special 
permits and other related Board Orders.  [02/10/14 @ 6:47 PM] 

 
Respectfully submitted; 
 
Leonard J. Gentile, Chair 



#255-14(5)



#255-14(5)



City of Newton

PUBLIC BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT
Josh Morse, Building Commissioner

Telephone (617) 796-1600 
FAX (617) 796-1601 
TTY: (617) 796-1608 
52 ELLIOT STREET

Setti D. Warren NEWTON HIGHLANDS, MA 02461-1605
Mayor

March 27, 2017 

Mayor Setti D. Warren
Newton City Hall
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton Centre, MA 02459 

RE:  Zervas School FF&E/ Technology / Moving

Dear Mayor Warren: 

The Public Buildings Department respectfully requests $179,356 transferred from Owners Contingency to Furniture and 
$35,305 transferred from Owners Contingency to Technology.  The Project had an established budget of $600,000 for 
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FF&E) as well as $600,000 for Technology. Budgets were established early on in the project
based on the evaluation of programming needs and before actual bids had been received for the Angier School Project. This 
budget was based on the MSBA standard of approximately $1200/student back in 2004. Since that time, student needs have 
evolved and the cost of FF&E and Equipment has increased. The FF&E revised budget that was established was $815,750 and 
the revised Technology budget has been established as $672,750.  

Bids for FF&E have come in under the revised budget. Several of the Technology items are currently being bid, while other 
pricing is from State Contracts. Both revised Budgets exceed the original Project Budgets, a transfer from Project Contingency 
to the respective budgets is required.   

In addition to the FF & E and Technology, additional funding is required to cover the anticipated costs of moving back into the 
new Zervas School from the Carr School. The Project Budget of $60,000 for all moving was based on the use of cardboard 
boxes to pack the various classroom and other items. During the course of the project, it was determined that plastic crates 
would be purchased in lieu of cardboard boxes for the move out and back of the Zervas School. 
Due to the increase cost of plastic crates versus cardboard boxes, an additional $5,000 was transferred from the Mayor’s 
Contingency to cover their purchase. The revised total cost of moving is now $83,270.00, leaving a shortfall of $18,270.00. 
The required Transfer of Funds are listed below:

$179,356.00 from Owners Contingency (32C2A15-5795A) to FF&E (32C1A15-58FFE) 
$  35,305.00 from Owners Contingency (32C2A15-5795A) to Technology (32C1A15-58ITE) 
$  18,270.00 from Owners Contingency (32C2A15-5795A) to Moving Expenses (32C1A15-5727) 

Sincerely,

Josh Morse
Public Buildings Commissioner

cc:  Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer
Alex Valcarce, Program Director
Dori Zaleznik, Chief Admin Officer

#255-14(5)



ZE
RV

AS
 C

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 P

RO
JE

CT
 B

U
DG

ET
 B

AL
AN

CE
S 

AS
 O

F 
M

AR
CH

 2
2,

 2
01

7

Ye
ar

LO
W

PR
O

J
LO

W
PR

O
J T

itl
e

Ac
co

un
t

Ac
co

un
t T

itl
e

Bu
dg

et
YT

D 
Ex

pe
ns

es
/R

ec
ei

pt
s

En
cu

m
br

an
ce

s/
Re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
Ba

la
nc

e

M
ar

ch
 2

7,
 2

01
7 

Pr
op

os
ed

 T
ra

ns
fe

r 
of

 F
un

ds
 

Re
vi

se
d 

Bu
dg

et
Re

vi
se

d 
Ba

la
nc

es
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

52
40

7
PU

BL
IC

 B
U

IL
DI

N
G 

R-
M

30
,1

77
.4

5
$ 

   
   

   
 

30
,1

77
.4

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
30

,1
77

.4
5

$ 
   

   
   

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
53

01
CO

N
SU

LT
AN

TS
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
  

67
,7

60
.7

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
73

,6
88

.5
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

8,
55

0.
67

$ 
   

   
   

 
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

8,
55

0.
67

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
53

02
02

AR
CH

IT
EC

TU
RA

L 
SE

RV
IC

ES
3,

41
5,

04
2.

00
$ 

   
  

2,
95

8,
80

1.
53

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

41
6,

01
4.

47
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

40
,2

26
.0

0
$ 

   
   

  
3,

41
5,

04
2.

00
$ 

   
 

40
,2

26
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
53

02
19

BL
DG

 S
YS

TE
M

 C
O

M
M

IS
SI

O
N

IN
G

10
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

  
29

,2
14

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

70
,6

87
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
99

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

 
10

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

99
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

53
02

20
CO

N
ST

R 
PR

O
JE

CT
 M

GM
T 

SV
S

1,
13

6,
82

2.
55

$ 
   

  
90

6,
08

3.
35

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
21

1,
06

8.
90

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
19

,6
70

.3
0

$ 
   

   
  

1,
13

6,
82

2.
55

$ 
   

 
19

,6
70

.3
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

53
02

25
CO

N
ST

R 
M

GR
 A

T 
RI

SK
29

,1
60

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
  

17
,7

24
,5

95
.4

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

11
,1

21
,1

46
.6

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

31
4,

25
8.

00
$ 

   
   

29
,1

60
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

  
31

4,
25

8.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

53
42

PR
IN

TI
N

G
17

,5
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
13

,4
22

.3
7

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
4,

07
7.

63
$ 

   
   

   
 

17
,5

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
4,

07
7.

63
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

53
43

AD
VE

RT
IS

IN
G/

PU
BL

IC
AT

IO
N

S
1,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

1,
22

2.
80

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

27
7.

20
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
1,

50
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

27
7.

20
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
57

27
M

O
VI

N
G 

EX
PE

N
SE

S
65

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
61

,0
75

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
3,

92
5.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

18
,2

70
.0

0
$ 

   
  

83
,2

70
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
22

,1
95

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

57
93

PR
O

JE
CT

 C
O

N
TI

N
GE

N
CY

31
3,

95
8.

00
$ 

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
31

3,
95

8.
00

$ 
   

   
31

3,
95

8.
00

$ 
   

   
 

31
3,

95
8.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
57

95
A

BO
A 

PR
O

JE
CT

 C
O

N
TI

N
GE

N
CY

1,
36

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
1,

36
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

  
(2

32
,9

31
.0

0)
$ 

  
1,

13
2,

06
9.

00
$ 

   
 

1,
13

2,
06

9.
00

$ 
   

   
 

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
58

10
LA

N
D

2,
41

5,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

  
2,

41
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
2,

41
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
58

25
BU

IL
DI

N
G 

IM
PR

O
VE

M
EN

TS
70

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
7,

73
3.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
62

,2
67

.0
0

$ 
   

   
  

70
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
62

,2
67

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

58
5D

EM
O

DE
M

O
LI

TI
O

N
/S

AL
VA

GE
60

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

 
60

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

58
5F

FE
FU

RN
/F

IX
TU

RE
S/

EQ
U

IP
60

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

17
9,

35
6.

00
$ 

   
77

9,
35

6.
00

$ 
   

   
 

77
9,

35
6.

00
$ 

   
   

   
 

20
17

ZE
RV

AS
14

ZE
RV

AS
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S
58

5I
TE

IN
FO

 T
EC

H 
EQ

U
IP

M
EN

T
60

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

60
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

35
,3

05
.0

0
$ 

   
  

63
5,

30
5.

00
$ 

   
   

 
63

5,
30

5.
00

$ 
   

   
   

 
20

17
ZE

RV
AS

14
ZE

RV
AS

 R
EN

O
VA

TI
O

N
S

58
5O

SI
TE

O
FF

-S
IT

E 
IM

PR
O

VE
M

EN
TS

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

  
5,

27
7.

45
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

27
9,

42
7.

00
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

21
5,

29
5.

55
$ 

   
   

50
0,

00
0.

00
$ 

   
   

 
21

5,
29

5.
55

$ 
   

   
   

 

40
,0

00
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

  
24

,2
80

,3
63

.1
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
12

,1
72

,0
32

.5
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
3,

54
7,

60
4.

35
$ 

  
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

  
40

,0
00

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
  

3,
54

7,
60

4.
35

$ 
   

   
 

#2
55

-1
4(

5)



MEMORANDUM ZERVAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

To: The City of Newton City Council Finance Committee

Cc: Alex Valcarce (NPB), Josh Morse (NPB), Liam Hurley; Julie Kirrane (NPS)

From: NV5

Date: March 24, 2017

Re: Zervas Elementary School – City Council Transfer Request
FF&E (Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment) and Technology Budgets

The Zervas project had originally established a budget of $600,000 for Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment
(FF&E) and $600,000 for T e c h n o l o g y a n d Computer Equipment. This budget was based on an
allowance of $1,200/student for each category which was equal to the MSBA per student reimbursement
limit set for the Angier School Project. In our experience, for most districts, this budget is not sufficient
to meet the current needs of the schools but the strategy was to let the final Angier purchasing process
inform the final budgets for the Zervas School.

The Angier furnishing and technology purchasing is complete and the approved expenditures for that
project were $740,750 for furnishings and $610,880 for technology. That translates to approximately
$1,593 per student and $1,314 per student respectively.

Adjusting those figures for the greater number of students in Zervas and for pricing escalation to 2017
we’ve calculated a budget of $815,750 for furnishings and $672,750 for technology, for a total budget of
$1,488,500.

Based on the FF&E bids received for Zervas and the review by Point Line and Space, the FF&E Consultant,
the total recommended award for the low responsive bidders is $779,356.00 or $1,591 per student.

Although final bids and quotes have not yet been solicited for all the Technology items, based on quotes
and/or costs taken from the State Contract list the Technology budget is estimated at $635,305. Other
than sole source items, the Technology items will be put out to bid. Costs listed on the State contract list
tend to be a bit higher so it is our expectation that final bids may be a bit lower. While the technology
infrastructure is built to accommodate the full enrollment projection of 490 students, the proposed
technology procurement is based on the projected student population during the first few years of
occupancy, which is less.

Moving costs were originally budgeted at $65,000. Based on final costs incurred for the Angier move and
bids we’ve received to date we anticipate additional $18,270 will be required for the Zervas move.

Since, as anticipated, the costs exceed the budget established in 2014, a transfer of $232,931 from
Owner’s Contingency, ($179,356 to Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment; $35,305 to Information Technology;
and $18,270 for Moving) needs to be approved by the City Council. These budget categories are treated as
a soft cost, therefore, additional costs would need to come from City Council’s Contingency.

#255-14(5)



3/24/2017

ZERVAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NEWTON, MA

FURNISHINGS
FURNITURE AWARD PACKAGE A Award $ Award # Newton PO #

01 School Furnishings 256,000.81$ ZES 001 SF
02 Creative Office Pavillion 163,288.00$ ZES 002 COP
03 Robert H. Lord 111,591.46$ ZES 003 RHL
04 Atkinson Carpet 17,300.22$ ZES 004 AC
06 BSN Sports (40' gym traverse wall) 11,442.65$ ZES 006 BSN
08 Kittredge Equipment 9,784.38$ ZES 008 KT
09 Lakeshore Learning Materials 7,641.51$ ZES 009 LKS
10 Monitor Equipment 17,238.46$ ZES 010 MO

A FFE sub total (8 awards): 594,287.49$

FURNITURE AWARD PACKAGE B Award $ Award # Newton PO #
05 WB Mason 105,602.03$ ZES 005 WB
07 Hillyard RoVic 46,495.04$ ZES 007 HR

B FFE sub total (2 awards): 152,097.07$

FURNITURE AWARD PACKAGE C (NO BID ITEMS)

C FFE sub total (ESTIMATED): $22,811.00

FURNITURE AWARD PACKAGE D (MISC. CLASSROOM ITEMS)

D FFE sub total (ESTIMATED): 10,160.00$

SUMMARY FURNISHINGS cumulative budget balance

A SUB TOTAL AWARD PACKAGE: 594,287$ 594,287$ 5,712.51$

B SUB TOTAL AWARD PACKAGE: 152,097$ 746,385$ (146,384.56)$

C SUB TOTAL AWARD PACKAGE: 22,811$ 769,196$ (169,195.56)$

D SUB TOTAL AWARD PACKAGE: 10,160$ 779,356$ (179,355.56)$

ESTIMATED TOTAL PACKAGES A + B + C + D: 779,356$ (179,355.56)$

ESTIMATED Amount Exceeding Budget: 179,356$

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
SUMMARY COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT BUDGET 600,000$

SUB TOTAL AWARD PACKAGE (Estimated based on State Contract pricing): 635,305$

ESTIMATED Amount Exceeding Budget: 35,305$

MOVING
SUMMARY MOVING

MOVING BUDGET 65,000$

SUB_TOTAL MOVING COSTS: 83,270$

ESTIMATED Amount Exceeding Budget: 18,270$

TOTAL (ESTIMATED) EXCEEDING BUDGET REQUEST TO TRANSFER: 232,931$

TRANSFER REQUEST SUMMARY

#255-14(5)



Zervas Technology List
Units Unit Price Total Price

09.TC.WN00 69 Wireless Access Point Total  $ 850.00  $ 58,650.00 
09.TC.CD01 2 Admin Desktop Total  $ 800.00  $ 1,600.00 
09.TC.ST01 66 Student iPad Total  $ 398.00  $ 26,268.00 
09.TC.CL02 65 Student Laptop Total  $ 918.00  $ 59,670.00 
09.TC.CD02 10 Student Desktop Total  $ 1,144.00  $ 11,440.00 
09.TC.IP01 31 Interactive Projector Total  $ 2,250.00  $ 69,750.00 
09.TC.DC01 31 Document Camera Total  $ 557.00  $ 17,267.00 
09.TC.PR01 11 Small Laser Printer Total  $ 300.00  $ 3,300.00 
09.TC.PR02 6 Laser Printer, Work Group Total  $ 899.00  $ 5,394.00 
09.TC.NS00 1 Network Switches Total  $              112,376.38  $ 112,376.38 
09.TC.PS00 1 Phone System Total  $ 33,466.08  $ 33,466.08 
09.TC.AV00 1 Ceiling Mounted Data Projector - Cafeteria  $ 5,500.00  $ 5,500.00 
09.TC.CC01 4 Charging Cart W/25 MBA 11" Total  $ 24,950.00  $ 99,800.00 
09.TC.CL01 28 Charging Locker Total  $ 1,250.00  $ 35,000.00 
09.TC.PR03 3 RICOH Printer Total  $ 10,000.00  $ 30,000.00 
09.TC.POS0 2 POS Total  $ 1,900.00  $ 3,800.00 
09.TC.AT01 28 Apple TV - 64GB Total  $ 199.00  $ 5,572.00 
09.TC.AV01 28 AV Control Total  $ 300.00  $ 8,400.00 
09.TC.DD02 2 70" Display With Mount Total  $ 1,500.00  $ 3,000.00 
09.TC.DD01 1 75" Touch Screen LCD With Mount  $ 2,300.00  $ 2,300.00 
09.TC.AV02 1 Audio Rack w/Microphones for Stage and Speakers Total  $ 15,500.00  $ 15,500.00 
09.TC.MC01 2 Media Center iPad Pro 12.9"  $ 878.00  $ 1,756.00 
09.TC.CD03 3 Admin iMac - Wired Mouse/Keyboard/AppleCare  $ 1,500.00  $ 4,500.00 
09.TC.FM01 1 Fax Machine  $ 184.00  $ 184.00 
09.TC.SC01 1 Scanner  $ 500.00  $ 500.00 
09.TC.WT01 24 2-Way Radio  $ 173.85  $ 4,172.40 
09.TC.IC01 66 iPad Case  $ 45.00  $ 2,970.00 
09.TC.ARPR 1 Color Printer - Art  $ 449.00  $ 449.00 

46 Wall Phone Total  $ 150.00  $ 6,900.00 
12 Admin Phone Total  $ 200.00  $ 2,400.00 
2 Conference Room Phone Total  $ 810.00  $ 1,620.00 
12 Desk Phone Total  $ 150.00  $ 1,800.00 

635,304.86$                

#255-14(5)



3/
8/

20
17

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 M
ov

in
g 

Co
st

s f
or

 th
e 

Ze
rv

as
 S

ch
oo

l P
ro

je
ct

:

O
rig

in
al

 B
ud

ge
t (

ba
se

d 
on

 u
si

ng
 c

ar
db

oa
rd

 b
ox

es
)

60
,0

00
$ 

   
   

   

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 M
ay

or
's 

Co
nt

in
ge

nc
y

5,
00

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

Re
vi

se
d 

M
ov

in
g 

Bu
dg

et
65

,0
00

$ 
   

   
   

Ex
pe

ns
es

: Pu
rc

ha
si

ng
 o

f c
ra

te
s i

n 
lie

u 
of

 c
ar

db
oa

rd
 b

ox
es

18
,2

15
$ 

   
   

   

M
ov

in
g 

of
 F

F 
&

 E
 fr

om
 Z

er
va

s t
o 

Ca
rr

 
19

,2
00

$ 
   

   
   

M
ov

in
g 

of
 su

rp
lu

s F
F 

&
 E

 fr
om

 Z
er

va
s t

o 
Aq

ui
na

s
17

,2
53

$ 
   

   
   

Di
sp

os
in

g 
of

 d
am

ag
ed

 Z
er

va
s F

F 
&

 E
 in

to
 d

um
ps

te
rs

4,
04

7
$ 

   
   

   
  

Du
m

ps
te

rs
 to

 d
is

po
se

 o
f d

am
ag

ed
 F

F 
&

 E
2,

36
0

$ 
   

   
   

  

Cu
rr

en
t B

al
an

ce
3,

92
5

$ 
   

   
   

  

An
tic

ip
at

ed
 E

xp
en

se
s

M
ov

in
g 

of
 F

F 
&

 E
 fr

om
 C

ar
r (

cu
rr

en
t Z

er
va

s)
 to

 n
ew

 Z
er

va
s 

17
,5

00
$ 

   
   

   

M
ov

in
g 

of
 L

ib
ra

ry
 B

oo
ks

, e
tc

.  
fr

om
 C

ar
r (

cu
rr

en
t Z

er
va

s)
 to

 n
ew

 Z
er

va
s 

1,
80

0
$ 

   
   

   
  

Co
nt

in
ge

nc
y

2,
89

5
$ 

   
   

   
  

Su
b 

To
ta

l
22

,1
95

$ 
   

   
   

Ad
di

tio
na

l F
un

di
ng

 R
eq

ue
st

18
,2

70
$ 

  

#2
55

-1
4(

5)



#86-17



#86-17



#86-17



#87-17



January 30, 2017, 

Dear MRC Challenge Award Applicant, 

The National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) is pleased to inform you that your application for 
a 2017 MRC Challenge Award was approved. With over 170 MRC Challenge Award applications submitted, your MRC 
Challenge Award application exhibited an innovative practice and impressed reviewers.  

Please read the following guidelines below and acknowledge via email to mrc@naccho.org that you agree to follow 
them and the intent of your project as submitted.  Your contract will be sent once we receive your acknowledgement 
that you have read this letter. 

By accepting the MRC Challenge Award funding, you are agreeing to: 

Unit’s that received MRC Challenge Award funding for 2015-16 must be current in reporting requirements
before a contract will be sent out for 2017.

Provide NACCHO an initial project report by 1 June 2017 and a final project no later than 1 April 2018.  Report
formats will be sent out by NACCHO at least 30 days prior to the due dates.

Update your unit’s profile on the Medical Reserve Corps Program website, www.medicalreservecorps.gov,
(including contact information, volunteer numbers, unit activities, and additional unit information) quarterly in
alignment with the Federal fiscal calendar (Q1: October 1 – December 31, Q2: January 1 – March 31, Q3: April 1
– June 30 and Q4: July 1 – September 30).

Participate in special MRC projects (e.g., Network Profile Study, evaluations, surveys, etc.), when requested to
do so by NACCHO.

Participate in a Technical Assistance (TA) Assessment, when requested to do so by an MRC Regional
Coordinator.

Use your MRC Challenge Award funds as described in your award application and budget submission. Ensure
that your budget is expended in accordance with all applicable guidelines, laws and executive orders. Monies
under this award shall not be used for food or beverages, incentives/give-away/swag or promotional items.

Use MRC Challenge Award funds for only approved MRC related activities that assist in the development of the
unit’s capacity and sustainability and/or promote community resiliency as specified in the funding application. If
future changes to your budget, as outlined in the application, exceed 10% of the overall budget you must submit
a proposed budget modifications to NACCHO for approval.  Include your budget as it was submitted, an
explanation of where you are moving money from/to or the cost difference, and a date by which you will
execute the work as you have proposed in your revision.  All budget modification requests must be emailed to
mrc@naccho.org. You should submit a copy of your initial budget, a narrative with a brief explanation of where
you are moving monies from/to and a justification for doing so. We strongly recommend you use the “read
receipt” feature and keep copies of all communications in your funding file.

#87-16



 Please see Federal Guidance, 45 CFR Part 200 (Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principals, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards) for guidance on using the MRC Award funding.  

 Any branding of durable equipment purchases must include MRC branding to acknowledge the intent of the 
funding.  Equipment purchases are not transferable to partner agencies or organizations. 

 Please acknowledge that you have read this letter and agree to the terms of the funding opportunity, by 
sending an email to mrc@naccho.org.  Please include your MRC unit number.  Sample language may be found 
in the attached guidance to successfully submit your contract. 

 Contracts will be sent out upon receipt of acknowledgement of terms.  All contracts must be signed and 
returned to NACCHO by March 31, 2017, or risk possible non-funding of the award.  Checks will be sent via 
Fedex within 4 weeks of receipt of the signed contract. 

We look forward to your execution of the innovative concepts and strategies presented in your application. We strongly 
recommend that you capture information on how your MRC Challenge Award activities translate into building your 
unit’s capacity or enhancing your community’s resiliency through quantifiable metrics and measures and report the 
information quarterly as required to HHS, MRC Program office.  If you have any questions, please contact NACCHO MRC 
staff at mrc@naccho.org.  

Thank you for your support and commitment to the Medical Reserve Corps mission. 

Sincerely, 

 

A Chevelle Glymph, MPH, CPM 
Director, Community Preparedness and Resilience 
National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) 
 
  

#87-16



Newton HHS Community Connections Initiative

The Newton Health and Human Services (Newton HHS) Department seeks to build and sustain
community resiliency, and to better serve our most vulnerable residents by implementing a new
outreach program designed to do the following:

1) Educate and learn from diverse stakeholders throughout the city including community based
organizations, faith based organizations and local associations, of the services, programs, and
expertise located throughout Newton in order to gain their support in connecting those with
unmet needs to services

2) Create dialogues among these stakeholders to identify potential points of collaboration and
shared agendas to strengthen community work and increase positive impacts for residents

3) Develop sustainable communication systems across these stakeholders to better organize both
day to day community based work as well as enhance emergency preparedness, response and
recovery

The Newton HHS department – where the Newton Medical Reserve Corps is housed is a robust
Massachusetts local public health department offering a variety of programs and services across the
lifespan to the 88,000 Newton residents it serves in this suburban Boston city.

To implement this initiative, HHS/MRC staff will develop a training program and toolkit for MRC
“ambassadors” to conduct ongoing personal outreach to community and faith based organizations and
associations. This outreach will encompass both frequent communication about ongoing programs and
services that these organizations can connect their clients/membership to, and opportunities for staff to
meet with other partner organizations and participate in relevant trainings and events.

For example, the MRC ambassador will visit a local synagogue to provide suicide prevention posters and
resource cards, and a flyer about the next community based suicide prevention training. A follow up
phone call would encourage synagogue to attend the training, where s/he would have an opportunity to
connect with other partner organizations also concerned about mental health and seeking resources.
The ambassador would also offer these resources and others on the department’s tobacco and
substance abuse prevention, food safety, social connectedness programming at a table during one of
many Newton’s well attended festival like “Village Days” held throughout the year.

This initiative encourages connection through multiple mechanisms – in person, electronically, (email,
social media), and during training and events held at Newton City Hall, churches, temples, libraries and
community centers.

Together, this initiative will build and sustain community resiliency by creating and strengthening
connectivity within Newton, increasing the likelihood that all residents will be aware of what’s available
to them and that wherever a need is recognized, there are professional bonds established to help
ensure needs are met.

#87-16



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



#77-17



Department of Public Works 
Utilities Division 

Theodore J. Jerdee, Utilities Director 
60 Elliot Street 

Newton, Ma. 02461 
Telephone (617) 796-1650     Fax (617) 796-1653 

To:    Deborah Crossley, Public Facilities Chair

Thru:  James McGonagle, Commissioner of Public Works 
    
From:  Theodore J. Jerdee, Utilities Director

Date:  March 16, 2017 
   
Subject: Proposed Ordinance: Prohibition of Illicit Discharges to Storm Drain System

Newton is authorized to discharge our stormwater to the Charles River and its tributaries under 
the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) Program. Since 2003, we have received coverage as a Small Municipal Separate Storm 
Sewer System (MS4) community.  

In order to comply with our MS4 General Permit, the Department of Public Works is proposing a 
new ordinance to enforce our existing Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination (IDDE) 
Program. The objective of any IDDE program is to find and eliminate sources of non-stormwater 
discharges and implement procedures to prevent such discharges.  Furthermore, our Permit 
requires that we establish “legal authority to prohibit illicit discharges; investigate suspected 
illicit discharges; eliminate illicit discharges, including discharges from properties not owned by 
or controlled by the MS4 that discharge into the MS4 system; and implement appropriate 
enforcement procedures and actions.”  

We present the attached Draft Prohibition of Illicit Discharges to the Storm Drain System
Ordinance to establish the required legal authority stipulated in our MS4 permit. This Draft is 
based upon a model Massachusetts stormwater by-law, provided as a resource for regulated 
communities, and a review of similar ordinances from neighboring communities. This draft 
ordinance has been reviewed by the Law Department and the Conservation Commission/Agent.  

The adoption of an ordinance, by-law or other regulatory mechanism to prohibit illicit discharges 
is required under our current MS4 permit term, which expires on June 30, 2017.   

City of Newton

Setti D. Warren
Mayor

#77-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



#78-17



Fl
ow

ed
 M

ea
do

w
 P

um
p 

St
at

io
n 

78
-1

7



El
ec

tr
ic

al
 S

er
vi

ce
 

 

78
-1

7



In
te

rio
r F

lo
or

in
g 

 

78
-1

7



W
in

do
w

/S
CA

DA
/E

le
ct

ric
al

 S
er

vi
ce

 

 

78
-1

7



#88-17



#92-17



#92-17



#94-17



Pr
oj

ec
t: 

D
ed

ha
m

/N
ah

an
to

n/
B

ro
ok

lin
e

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
:

N
ic

ol
e 

Fr
ee

dm
an

En
gi

ne
er

:
E

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l P

ar
tn

er
s

C
on

tr
ac

to
r:

D
iv

is
io

n:
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

PR
O

JE
C

T 
B

U
D

G
ET

: 
$1

,4
00

,0
00

D
es

ig
n

$1
15

,2
80

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
1,

18
8,

32
8.

0
C

on
tin

ge
nc

y 
58

,9
92

$
In

ce
nt

iv
es

N
/A

C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s

N
/A

To
ta

l P
ro

je
ct

$1
,4

00
,0

00

#9
4-

17



#94-17

#94-17



•

•

•

#94-17

•

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

•

•

•

•

•

•

#94-17



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

#94-17

•
•

#94-17



•
•

#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

•
•

#94-17



•
•

#94-17

•
•

#94-17



•
•

#94-17

#94-17



•
•
•

#94-17

•
•

#94-17



•
•

#94-17

•
•

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#94-17

#94-17



#93-17



Telephone: 617-796-1009    •    Fax: 617-796-1050    •    Jmcgonagle@newtonma.gov

City of Newton 

Setti D. Warren 
    Mayor 

 

To: Maureen Lemieux, Chief of Staff, and Chief Financial Officer 

From: James McGonagle, Commissioner  
Louis M. Taverna, P.E., City Engineer 

Subject: Request for Docket Item for 2017 Roadway Rehabilitation Funds 
   

The funds will be used for milling, paving, sidewalk rehabilitation, curb betterments installation, 
tree stump removal, and accessible curb ramp installation on the following streets: 

Street Name
Length 

(LF)
Avg.
ePCI Cost

Beacon Street (Centre St to Windsor Rd) 10,600 53 $1,290,000
Brandeis Road (Adeline St to Greenwood St) 3,100 50 $495,000
Chestnut Street (Turnpike Bridge to Commonwealth Ave) 4,700 47 $510,000
Church Street (Oakland St to Park St) 2,500 62 $325,000
Commonwealth Avenue (Lowell Ave to Centre St) 5,400 62 $580,000
Greenwood Street (Dedham St to Dudley Rd) 4,000 56 $360,000
Waltham Street (Crafts St to Waltham City Line) 1,700 52 $320,000
Total 32,000 $3,875,000

Sincerely,  

James McGonagle 
Commissioner Public Works 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton Centre, MA 02459-1449 

March 29, 2017

#93-17



Gree
nwood

Stre
et

B
ra

nd
ei

s 
R

oa
d

B
ea

co
n

St
re

et

C
om

m
on

w
ea

lth
Av

en
ue

Ch
ur

ch
St

re
et

W
al

th
am

 S
tr

ee
t

Ci
ty

 o
f N

ew
to

n,
 M

as
sa

ch
us

et
ts

Pr
op

os
ed

 C
ap

ita
l I

m
pr

ov
em

en
t P

la
n

Lo
cu

s M
ap

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

Iss
ue

 D
at

e:
  F

eb
ru

ar
y 

28
, 2

01
7

DR
AF

T

0
1

0.
5

M
ile

s

Th
is 

M
ap

 is
 In

te
nd

ed
 fo

r P
la

nn
in

g 
Pu

rp
os

es
 O

nl
y

N
EW

TO
N

N
EE

D
HA

M

W
EL

LE
SL

EY

W
ES

TO
N

BO
ST

O
N

BR
O

O
KL

IN
E

W
AL

TH
AM

W
AT

ER
TO

W
NN S

E
W

C
he

st
nu

t S
tr

ee
t

#9
3-

17



1

Shawna Sullivan

From: Lenny Gentile <lennypmgi@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 09, 2015 11:59 AM
To: Shawna Sullivan

please docket this with ZAP, Land Use and Finance

Ald. Johnson, Laredo and Gentile requesting a report from the the Planning Department with the following information:
How many of the affordable units developed at Commonwealth Ave., Pearl St, and Eddy St qualify to be included on the
State's Subsidized Housing Inventory List. If a property is not currently on the list what can be done to make it eligible.

Lenny

#104-15



1

Shawna Sullivan

From: Nathan Robinson
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 11:11 AM
To: Karyn Dean
Cc: Shawna Sullivan; Barney Heath
Subject: Pearl, Eddy and Comm Ave. SHI Agenda
Attachments: Pearl St. Eddy St.pdf

Hi Karyn,

I’m following up with you on your email to Barney regarding the status of the CAN DO projects on Pearl St., Eddy St., and
Comm. Ave for eligibility for the Subsidized Housing Inventory.

Attached is a memo that was prepared by Planning Dept. staff in February 2016 regarding the status of those projects. It
appears that P&D staff submitted the units to DHCD for inclusion on the SHI but the request was denied because the
units did not have an affirmative marketing plan when they were leased.

Regards,
Nathan

Nathan Robinson
Housing Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of Newton
617 796 1146

#104-15



#104-15



#104-15


